
BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY (BMDS) 
 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
Thursday 6 November 2025 

Daylesford Bar & via Zoom - 6:00pm 
 
 
Executive Members Present: 
 

President Kim Day 
Vice President Dee Doars 
Vice President Vicky Anderson 
Treasurer Thom Farrow* 
Secretary Louise Edwards 
Drama Chair  William Kempe 
Music Chair Lisa Maule 
Social Chair Bob Legere 
General Member Christine Whitestone 
General Member Barbara Jones 
General Member Alan Brooks  

 
Apologies:     Owain Johnston-Barnes – Vice President 

Wayne Morley – Premises Chair 
Sandy Amott – Bar Chair 

      Charlie Grainge – General Member 
  Paul Leahy – General Member 
 

*via zoom 
   
  
General Members Present: 
 
A list of the 60 members in attendance is attached to and forms a part of these Minutes. 
 
The President called the meeting to order. She thanked everyone for attending the in-person and 
virtual AGM.  
 
It was noted the Agenda items were taken out of order.  
 
1. Confirmation of the Minutes 

 
On a motion made by Alan Brooks, seconded by Louise Edwards and carried unanimously, 
the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting of 7th November 2024 were approved. 

 
2. Matters Arising from the Minutes 

 
There were no matters arising from the Minutes. 
 
 
 
 



3. President’s Report 
 

Rebakah Nebard joined the meeting 
 

3.1 Kim Day, President of the Society, presented her report, a copy of which is attached 
to and forms a part of these Minutes.  

 
4. Reports of the Standing Committees 

 
4.1 Drama– Will Kempe presented his report, a copy of which is attached to and forms a 

part of these Minutes. 
 
4.2 Music – Lisa Maule presented her report, a copy of which is attached to and forms a 

part of these Minutes. 
 
4.3 Premises – Kim Day presented the Premises report prepared by Wayne Morley, a 

copy of which is attached to and forms a part of these Minutes.   
  
4.4 Bar – Alan Brooks presented the Bar report prepared by Alan Brooks on behalf of 

Sandy Amott who was absent due to illness, a copy of which is attached to and forms 
a part of these Minutes.   

 
Bob Legere queried whether the bar prices should reflect the cost of inflation and if 
a cost assessment would be conducted. In response to the query Alan Brooks noted 
bar prices are a result of low overheads and taking into consideration the amount 
people are willing to pay. Alan Brooks stated an assessment of all costs for the society 
should be considered.  

 
4.5 Social –Bob Legere presented his report, a copy of which is attached to and forms a 

part of these Minutes.   
 

5. BMDS Charitable Trust Report 
 

Adrian Lee-Emery presented the report from the BMDS Charitable Trust, a copy of which 
is attached to and forms a part of these Minutes. 
 
Bob Legere noted the BMDS Charitable Trust is very generous in providing scholarships 
for the arts and queried are the recipients required to commit to the society upon receipt of 
the funds. In response to the query Adrian Lee-Emery noted that enforcing commitment to 
the Trust and Society would be difficult to implement. A number of recipients have 
committed to Society events in the past and also provide reports to the Trust on how their 
education is proceeding.  

 
6. Treasurer’s Report 
 
 Thom Farrow joined the meeting 
 

6.1 Barbara Jones presented the Treasurer’s report and the financial statements for the 
year ended 31st May 2025 on behalf of Thom Farrow, a copy of which is attached to 
and forms part of these Minutes. 

 



6.2 It was noted the financial statements for the year ended 31st May 2025 as presented 
to the members did not include an auditors report. On a motion by Mary Brier and 
seconded by Louise Edwards and carried unanimously the financial statements as 
presented to the members for the year ended 31st May 2025 were accepted.  

 
Thom Farrow left the meeting 
 

7. Executive Committee 
 

7.1 Kim Day advised that the following incumbents whose three year term expired at the 
AGM were willing to stand for a further three year term. As no nominations were put 
forward the following candidates were deemed to be elected: 

 
Vice President 2    Owain Johnston-Barnes 
Bar Chair    Sandy Amott 
Secretary     Louise Edwards 
 
Kim Day further advised that the Music Chair and General Member 4 position were 
also expiring but Lisa Maule and Christine Whitestone were not standing for re-
election. Paige Steinlet was willing to stand as Music Chair and Lizz Pimental was 
willing to stand as General Member 4 and as no other nominations were put forward, 
they were deemed to be elected for the respective roles. 
 

7.4 It was confirmed that the 2026 elected Executive Committee would therefore be: 
 

President Kim Day 
Vice Presidents Vicky Anderson 
 Dee Doars 
 Owain Johnston-Barnes 
Treasurer Thom Farrow 
Secretary Louise Edwards 
Drama Chair Will Kempe 
Music Chair Paige Steinlet  
Premises Chair Wayne Morley 
Bar Chair Sandy Amott 
Social Chair Bob Legere 
General Members Lizz Pimentel 
 Paul Lahey 
 Alan Brooks 
 Charlie Grainge 
 Barbara Jones  
 
Kim Day thanked the members of the Executive Committee for their commitment 
and work for the Society. 
 

8. Any Other Business 
  
8.1  Adrian Lee-Emery queried who is stand for president upon Kim Days retirement. In 

response to the query Kim Day advised Owain Johnston- Barnes is willing to stand 
for president.  

 



8.2  John Dale queried the timing of the release of the doors. It was noted that each 
producer is required to advise Charlie Grainge on the timing of when the doors are to 
be released in advance.  

 
There being no further business brought before the meeting, the meeting was adjourned.   
 
 
________________    _______________ 
Kim Day     Louise Edwards 
PRESIDENT     SECRETARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTENDEES – 2025 BMDS AGM – 6 NOVEMBER 2025 
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4. Thom Farrow* 
5. Louise Edwards 
6. William Kempe 
7. Lisa Maule 
8. Robert Legere 
9. Christine Whitestone 
10. Barbara Jones 
11. Alan Brooks 
12. Val Smith* 
13. Lorraine Beasley* 
14. Savanna Darby* 
15. Philip McIntosh* 
16. Katrina Kawaley-Lathan* 
17. Kevin Macdonald* 
18. Andrea Kulmala 
19. Carol Birch 
20. Janet Simpson 
21. Victoria Anderson 
22. Jean Bird 
23. Kurt Birrer 
24. Albert Brewster 
25. James Brier 
26. Mary Brier 
27. Clive Dakin 
28. Sally Browne 
29. William Fischer 
30. Coral Dakin 
31. John Dale 
32. Betty Dale 
33. Jennie Lamerton 
34. Paige Stienlet 
35. Grahame Rendell  
36. Theresa Hall 
37. Phyllis Harshaw 
38. Deborah Mackenzie 
39. George Powell 
40. Tudor Smith 
41. Emma Muggleton 
42. Ronnie Viera 
43. David Day 
44. Claire Rushe  



45. Anil Chatergoon 
46. Lizz Pimental 
47. Stefano Ausenda 
48. A Lee Emery 
49. Jennifer Campbell 
50. Edwin Bento  
51. Monica Dobbie 
52. Kate Kyme 
53. Machum Simmons 
54. Kate Farmer 
55. Julia Kempe 
56. Patricia Viera 
57. Robbie Godfrey  
58. Sue Davidson  
59. Hannah Lampit  
60. Christopher Bryan 
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BAR REPORT 
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AGM BAR REPORT 
 

• Best wishes to Sandy for a speedy and full recovery following her recent 
illness 

• A big thank you to those who work behind the scenes without recognition: 
o Bartenders 
o Chris Pedro 
o Bob Legere 
o Hilda Matcham 
o Dee Doars 
o Chris Bryant 
o Jenno 
o ….. and last but not least, Billy Armstrong 

• TIPS trained 
• Bar is healthy, but suffers from a lack of people both behind and in front of 

the bar 
o Not really recovered numbers since COVID 
o Not enough folks to either serve or be served in the ‘late’ setting 
o Social programme, driven by Bob Legere and Paul Leahy does much to 

improve the take, but bar is no longer the second highest earner after 
panto 

o G&S contribute a great deal when their show is on 
o Bar cleanup – always need volunteers to help prepare for inspection 

• Always seeking to bring in new product within the price range tolerated by 
the membership! 

• New air conditioning 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the members of  
The Bermuda Musical and Dramatic Society 
 
Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of The Bermuda Musical and Dramatic Society (the “Society”), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at May 31, 2025 and the statements of operations, changes in 
net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary 
of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section 
of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Society as at May 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations in Bermuda and Canada. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, the Society derives revenue from donations the 
completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, our verification of 
these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the Society and we were not able to 
determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to recorded donations, the excess of revenues over 
expenses, and cash flows from operations for the years ended May 31, 2025 and 2024, current assets as at 
May 31, 2025 and 2024, and net assets as at April 1 and May 31 for both the 2025 and 2024 years. Our audit 
opinion on the financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2024 was modified accordingly because of the 
possible effects of this scope limitation. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Bermuda and Canada. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bermuda, and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations in Bermuda and Canada, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Society or to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Society’s financial reporting process. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT (cont’d) 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Bermuda and Canada will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Bermuda and Canada, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Society’s internal control.  

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

● Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Society’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the 
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Society to cease to continue as a going concern. 

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 
 

 
 
November 21, 2025 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

as at May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

2025 2024 

CURRENT ASSETS 
 Cash $ 430,061 $ 366,923 
 Accounts receivable (net of allowance for 
   doubtful accounts of $nil (2024: $nil) (Note 4) 1,450 3,950 
 Inventories 12,365 9,514 
 Prepaid expenses 1,989 2,032 
 Other receivables - 9,360

445,865 391,779 
CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 5) 480,661 510,202 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 926,526 $ 901,981 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 21,076 $ 13,340 
 Deferred donations (Note 3) - 1,010

21,076 14,350 

NET ASSETS 
 Net assets invested in capital assets 54,329 48,525 
 Unrestricted net assets 851,121 839,106 

905,450 887,631 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 926,526 $ 901,981 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 

APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

.................................................President .................................................Treasurer 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

for the year ended May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 

  2025  2024 
 
REVENUES 
  Musical and dramatic productions (net) - Schedule 2 $ 89,851 $ 102,557 
  Rental of premises, car park   53,347  52,375 
  Members' and patrons' subscriptions  42,061  40,489 
  Daylesford bar - Schedule 1  29,170  31,836 
  Donations and fundraising (Note 3 and 6)  22,910  19,410 
  Interest income  19  12 
                                                     
  237,358  246,679 
                                                     
EXPENSES 
Daylesford 
  Repairs and maintenance - Schedule 3  37,086  45,367 
  Utilities  39,339  34,392 
  Amortization of renovations  22,590  26,590 
  Insurance  30,484  27,889 
  Land tax   24,087  24,045 
  Amortization of theatre building  739  758 
                                                     
  154,325  159,041 
                                                     
General 
  Professional fees (Note 6)  35,873  28,247 
  Amortization of furniture and equipment  12,015  10,976 
Internet access  5,644  8,598 

  Social events  2,512  1,359 
  Telephone  1,760  1,669 
  Interest and bank charges  2,131  1,325 
  Other  4,050  3,023 
  Theatre - sundry hardware and tools  1,229  572 
                                                     
  65,214  55,769 
                                                     
SURPLUS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $ 17,819 $ 31,869 
                                                       

 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

for the year ended May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
 
 Invested in 
 Capital Assets Unrestricted 2025 2024 
 
BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 48,525 $ 839,106 $ 887,631 $ 855,762 
 
Surplus of revenues over expenses  -  17,819  17,819  31,869 
 
Investment in capital assets, net  5,804  (5,804)  -  - 
                                                                                                         
BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 54,329 $ 851,121 $ 905,450 $ 887,631 
                                                                                                         
 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

for the year ended May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
  2025  2024 
 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Surplus of revenues over expenses $ 17,819 $ 31,869 
Add items not affecting cash: 
  Amortization  35,345  38,324 
Changes in assets and liabilities: 
  Accounts receivable  2,500  (3,100) 
  Inventories  (2,851)  5,780 
  Prepaid expenses  43  9,114 
  Other receivables  9,360  (9,360) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  7,736  (10,394) 
  Deferred donations  (1,010)  (1,270) 
                                                     
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  68,942  60,963 
                                                     
INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Purchase of capital assets, being net cash used in investing activities  (5,804)  (8,899) 
                                                     
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH  63,138  52,064 
 
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR  366,923  314,859 
                                                     
CASH, END OF YEAR $ 430,061 $ 366,923 
                                                     
 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS 
 

The Bermuda Musical and Dramatic Society (the “Society”) was formed under the laws of Bermuda 
by The Bermuda Musical and Dramatic Society Act 1950.  The purposes of the Society are the 
stimulation of interest in and the appreciation of music, drama and the related arts and, for the 
furtherance of these purposes: 

 
(a) to engage in musical and dramatic activities; 
(b) to sponsor concerts, dramatic productions and lectures; 
(c) to establish and maintain suitable facilities for such activities; and,  
(d) to establish and maintain educational facilities in the said arts. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Basis of preparation 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards for not-for-
profit organizations generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada, Part III of the CPA Canada 
Handbook and include the following significant accounting policies: 
 
Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting standards for not-for-profit 
organizations generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods.  Actual 
results could differ from management's best estimates as additional information becomes available in 
the future.  These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become 
necessary, they are reported in the period in which they become known. 
 
Revenue recognition 
The Society follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions.  Restricted contributions are 
recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.  Unrestricted contributions 
are recognized as revenue when they are received or receivable if the amount to be received can be 
reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.  Endowment contributions are recognized as 
direct increases in net assets in the year. 
 
Musical and dramatic productions are recognized as revenue when the shows are held.  Income from 
Daylesford bar is recognized as beverage products are sold.  Member fees are recognized as revenue 
proportionately over the fiscal year to which they relate and rental income is recognized ratably over 
the term of the lease. 
 
Inventories 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  Cost is determined on the first-in, 
first-out basis. 

 
Prepaid expenses 
In addition to insurance and land taxes, prepaid expenses include certain costs of future dramatic 
productions deferred until such time as these productions are shown. 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d) 

 
Capital assets 
Capital assets are recorded at cost and amortized over their estimated useful lives at the following annual 
rates.  Land is not amortized. 
 
Theatre building 2.5% declining balance 
Daylesford renovations 10% declining balance 
Lighting and sound equipment 10% declining balance 
Pianos 10% declining balance 
Furniture and fittings 10% straight-line 
Electronic equipment and computers 25% straight-line 
Air conditioners 25% straight-line 
Water system and ice machine 25% declining balance 
Drops, banner and binder 25% straight-line 
 
Donated services 
The Society records the value of donated services at fair value when the fair value can be reasonably 
estimated, and the services are normally purchased and would be paid for if not donated. 
 
Financial instruments 
The Society initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value.  The Society 
subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost.  Financial 
assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost include cash, accounts receivable and accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities. 
 

3. DEFERRED DONATIONS 
 

Deferred donations include the unamortized portions of externally restricted contributions received 
towards the purchase of specific assets.  The changes for the year in the deferred donations balance 
reported are as follows: 
 
  2025  2024 

 
Balance, beginning of year $ 1,010 $ 2,280 
Amounts recognized as revenue in the year  (1,010)  (1,270) 
                                                     
Balance, end of year $ - $ 1,010 
                                                     

 
4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 

Accounts receivable represents cash owed from a third party for the collection of membership fees on 
the Society’s behalf as of May 31, 2025. 
 
Other receivables represents cash due back to the Society as a result of cancelled venue booking as at 
May 31, 2024. 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
5. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital assets and related accumulated amortization are as follows: 
 

  Accumulated Net book value 
 Cost amortization 2025 2024 
Daylesford 
 - land $ 59,315 $ - $ 59,315 $ 59,315 
 - adjacent land  95,928  -  95,928  95,928 
 - theatre  162,376  (133,537)  28,839  29,580 
 - renovations  1,533,764  (1,317,043)  216,721  239,311 
Lighting and sound equipment  242,892  (183,364)  59,528  66,143 
Pianos  9,280  (7,982)  1,298  1,442 
Furniture and fittings  63,170  (51,901)  11,269  13,536 
Electronic equipment and 
  computers  213,996  (209,943)  4,053  - 
Air conditioners  133,212  (133,212)  -  - 
Water system and ice machine  35,054  (31,344)  3,710  4,947 
Drops, banner and binder  21,900  (21,900)  -  - 
                                                                                                                 
 $ 2,570,887 $ (2,090,226) $ 480,661 $ 510,202 
                                                                                                                     

 
There were no sales of capital assets during the years ended May 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 
6. DONATED SERVICES 

 
Audit fees for the year ended May 31, 2025 are recorded at their fair value of $23,335 (2024: $22,947).  
The actual amount charged for the audit is $4,670 (2024: $4,807), with the difference of $18,865 (2024: 
$18,140) being recorded as donations and fundraising revenue. 

 
7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK 
 

The Society is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments.  The following analysis 
provides a measure of the Society’s risk exposure as at May 31, 2025.  Reference should be made to 
the statement of financial position and related notes for the quantitative values of the financial 
statement items referred to herein. 

Credit risk 
The Society is exposed to credit risk with respect to accounts receivables.   

Liquidity risk 
The Society is exposed to liquidity risk mainly with respect to its accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, and its ability to provide the activities related to its deferred revenue. 

Changes in risk 
There have been no significant changes in the Society’s risk exposure from the prior fiscal year. 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

The Society has evaluated the impact of all subsequent events through the date that these Financial 
Statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events identified that would result 
in adjustment or disclosure to these financial statements. 
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THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
SCHEDULES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
SCHEDULE 1 
 
  2025  2024 
Daylesford Bar: 
  Liquor and food sales $ 109,026 $ 108,774 
  Cost of sales  (79,856)  (76,938) 
                                                     
 $ 29,170 $ 31,836 
                                                     
 
 
SCHEDULE 2 
 
 Revenues Expenses Net 
Musical and Dramatic Productions 2025: 
 
  Pillowman $ 16,315 $ (2,288) $ 14,027 
  Sounds of the Season  12,604  (439)  12,165 
  Mousetrap  40,780  (7,090)  33,690 
  Death by Dessert  19,745  (3,588)  16,157 
  A Funny Taste 1 & 2  9,094  (16)  9,078 
  Moments Musicaux  3,802  (876)  2,926 
  Other  5,471  (3,663)  1808 
                                                                               
 $ 107,811 $ (17,960) $ 89,851 
                                                                                
 
 
 Revenues Expenses Net 
Musical and Dramatic Productions 2024: 
 
  Panto: Cinderella $ 149,680 $ (82,009) $ 67,671 
  Girls’ Weekend  23,235  (5,364)  17,871 
  Copenhagen  13,604  (2,553)  11,051 
  Moments Musicaux  3,380  (297)  3,083 
  Other  3,339  (458)  2,881 
                                                                               
 $ 193,238 $ (90,681) $ 102,557 
                                                                                
 
  



 

- 12 - 

THE BERMUDA MUSICAL AND DRAMATIC SOCIETY 
SCHEDULES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

May 31, 2025 
(expressed in Bermuda dollars) 

 
 
SCHEDULE 3 
 
  2025  2024 
 
Repairs and maintenance: 
 
  Cleaning $ 9,748 $ 9,287 
  Air conditioning maintenance  4,845  5,542 
  Computer support   3,827  17,961 
  Landscaping and pest control  14,745  2,455 
  Plumbing  2,513  2,448 
  Lighting/electrical  214  6,743 
  Other repairs and maintenance  1,194  797 
  Painting  -  134 
                                                     
 $ 37,086 $ 45,367 
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Drama Report 2025 

Executive Summary: Drama Committee Report  

• Chair: Will Kempe 	
• Secretary: Rebekah Nebard 	
• General Member: Robert Godfrey 	
• General Member: Sheilagh Robertson 	
• General Member: Owain Johnston-Barnes 	

I want to start by thanking everyone who has been involved at any level, in any and 
every capacity with the assortment of productions at Daylesford in 2024/5. This 
starts with “the Exec” of course, and Producers, directors, writers, set builders, 
painters, costumers, lighting, sound, front of house, back of house, bar, food, ticket 
sales, events, marketing. You are the lifeblood of this organization; you are critical to 
its success, I admire your sacrifice and appreciate your time to the greater good of 
everyone who comes through that door. 	

I want to mention the Drama Committee  team Robbie Godfrey, Owain Johnson 
Barnes, Sheilagh Robertson, recent recruits Nic Flood and Kate Farmer and especially 
the outgoing Rebekah Nebard who I profoundly hope has taken merely a temporary 
leave of absence but I can assure you she is deeply missed, the wheels spin less feely 
without her, and her contributions cannot be under estimated. 

The challenge was obviously to attempt to mitigate the loss of the 2024 panto by 
putting on as many shows as possible, with as wide a spectrum of offerings as 
possible. For starters: in the Improv/Comedy arena, Robbie Godfrey led they charge 
teaming up with Alan Gilbertson Toby Butterfield and Julia Pitt form the Bermuda 
Improv Group. BMDS and BIG collectively put on a total 4 sold out nights of Improv, 
2 in November 2024 and 2 more in May 2025. 

Comedy Lab produced by Rebekah Nebard in conjunction with ringmaster Jonathan 
Young had sold out nights in November 2024 and May 2025. Important contributors: 
Lisa Maule, Ritchie Kawaly Lathan, and  family trio ofMachum, Lilyanna and Gloria 
Simmons 

December saw the rather excellent Christmas Concert producer by Emma 
Muggleton, musical directors Jim Brier and Sheila Smith. 

In January 2025 our venerable President Kim Day, produce “24 hours to Curtain”, 
with some help from Nic Flood, another sold out night. Its personally one of my 
favourite events of the year, generally an edgy and electrifying experience. 

In February we put on the contraversial Pillowman, a play maligned and questioned 
by some as a play about killing children, sadly for only 5 shows, directed by Owain 
Johnson Barnes produced by Rebekah Nebard assisted by Nicole Daponte. 
Astonishing Stephen Notman monologues, Brendon Fourie last show, Brendon took 
BMDS by storm, performing in almost every play over the last 2+ years sadly has left 



us for Rotherhithe..he is missed already and his enormous contributions, not to 
mention his extarordinary talent must be ackowledged. Set build Wayne Morley, 
riveting light design by Machum Simmons. Pillowman was a sold old success and 
some suggested it might have been the best play since Yes Prime Minister…… 

In April Lisa Maule produced her brainchild and the most important event in the 
BMDS calendar, in my opinion, “24 Hours to Curtain Junior”. Another sold out 
fantastic evening that focused on the development and showcasing of our best and 
brightest teenage actors, directors and writers on which I am sure Lisa will expand. 

May brought our annual instalation of Famous for Fifteen, again a successful series 
of sold out nights. 

July saw Ordinary Days: A bold new musical skillfully directed by Paige Steinlet, 
Musical Director the masterful Jim Bryer, seamlesslessy produced by Emma 
Mugleton Tech Sound and lights - Eric and Simon Cabral, Stage Manager - Lillyanna 
Simmons - ASM - Max Grainge. Mics - Gianna Lupparelli (Trust grant recipient) Set 
build Wayne Morley - Finn Pedro. Lights - Mary Bryer  but Jonas Murdoch, 18 years 
old,   - had to take over programming after Mary had to leave on a family matter. 

Panto, with bit of a panto drought of late much focus in 2025 has been placed on the 
revival of the panto. Laura Bardgett stepped to fore as director– the exec were 
determind to make this happen and always a man of his word, one Alan Brooks has 
stepped into the breach as producer. Baptism by fire. Musical director the masterful 
Jim Bryer – third  time this calendar year. Gold star. Costumes Allie Zuckerman yes 
the same Allie Zuckerman who was the singing find of 2025 from “Ordinary Days” 
Allie Zuckerman, Set Designer Michelle Pasquin, Props Marc Wilmott, Master set 
builder Wayne Morley, Lighting Machum and Mary, Sound Ravi and Eric, Stage 
manager Dee Doars, Lilyanna Simmons, Crew boss Scott Johnson, Front of House and 
Scars rep Janice Maclean, Publicity Kate Farmer 

We have a mission to start to try and introduce new and hopefully younger hands at 
BMDS the wheel. I think we have had some success in this endeavour, particularly in 
the technical fields. One particular stand out and my gold star award winner would 
go to Machum Simmons who has really put his extarordinary creative stamp on a 
number of productions. Particularly in Pillowman, his lighting drew much positive 
praise. There has also been a theme of sold out shows. Much of that credit goes to 
the marketing prowess and Instagram innovations of one Kate Farmer. We are 
slowly but successfully moving into the realm of social media. Gold star Kate Farmer. 

We are still desperately looking for producers and directors, we have a number of 
shows slotted for a busy 2026 season, unfortunately for the most part , it’s the same 
people who don’t just talk about it - but who actually show up, put their shoulder to 
wheel and make the shows happen at Daylesford. We have had lots of new young 
people in technical departments – I would love to start seeing younger people 
appearing as producers and directors. 
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BMDS Music Report AGM 2025 
 
As this will be my last report as Music Chair, I am taking the opportunity to use it as a time to 
reflect on the many ways Music has grown in the Society over the course of the past decade. 
The Hoot Nights in the bar which the lovely Chris Broadhurst made so popular continued. A 
variety of hosts offered a different feel to each, from Steven Notman’s witty banter to Mike 
Hind’s al fresco version in the car park and Harmony DeCouto introducing many faces from the 
Folk Club to BMDS.  
Tom Ray’s Jazz Cabarets also continued in the bar area but were enhanced by the new sound 
system set-up giving the best possible experience of live music. 
Other live music events followed. The Salsa Night, Latin Night and Jazz Lounges drew a more 
diverse crowd to the bar area with many commenting on what a great space it was and that they 
hadn’t known that it existed. 
The shenanigans that went on during St. Patrick’s Night were memorable. The Irish folk band 
and dancers proving once again that when the bar area is packed, it makes for a fantastically fun 
evening. 
One of the groups who also performed on this occasion was the Wine Women and Song singing 
group. Sunday afternoon provided a perfect escape for this group of ladies to bond over a glass 
of wine around the piano. From it, a smaller group, the Melodies and Mimosas was born (and 
yes, there is a theme here!). Performances ranged from private houses, Government House, the 
Pride Parade and concerts in the theatre. The last one being the day before lockdown. 
Vocally the Daylesford Singers continue to treat us to a wide range of music. Accompanied by a 
live band and of course led by Music Committee member, Kate Ross. 
As both professional musicians and teachers, Kate, Dave Pitman and I are keen to highlight the 
talented instrumentalists we have on island and also focus on educating the next generation, 
providing opportunities to experience the wide range of musical genres that is possible to be a 
part of as a musician.  
The Moments Musicaux concerts gave students (and the public) the opportunity to hear 
professionals perform solos from the classical repertoire. Top student instrumentalists were 
then chosen to perform in the Student Showcase, which always resulted with the audience being 
astounded at both the high standard and wide variety of music from Classical to Jazz, with some 
even performing their own compositions. 
Clearing out the booth during lockdown and purchasing new speakers in the theatre have 
provided the facility to support these events with both a superior sound system in the theatre 
and a comfortable place for techies. Workshops were offered to those wishing to learn and 
these, along with the introduction of 24 hours to curtain for students, has seen our doors open 
to a wider demographic, which bodes well for the longevity of the Society. 
Most recently, the bespoke equipment purchased for karaoke has enabled Hannah Lampit to 
run these sessions in the bar which have proved very popular. 

mailto:diva@bmds.bm


The Bermuda Musical & Dramatic Society 
      P.O. Box DV 631, Devonshire, DV BX, Bermuda 

        Telephone Daylesford (441) 295-5584 Box Office (441) 292-0848 
              Email: diva@bmds.bm 
              www.bmds.bm 

   
 

Corner of Dundonald and Washington Streets, Hamilton, HM 11, Bermuda 
 

Since this Society was founded by musicians, our hope is that the M in BMDS continues to thrive 
in the many different forms it has taken, alongside taking part in the musicals at the theatre or 
City Hall. 
In closing, I would like to thank all those who have supported these ventures; thank you to Dave 
and Kate for their input and I wish the future Music Chair all the best in continuing to keep live 
music alive! 
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Attestation 
It is my regret that the audit report could not be obtained in time to attach to the Financial 
Statements that have been circulated for review. There were some delays to the current 
year process and as such the report is still in the final stages of approval for distribution. 
However, I have received confirmation from the auditors that there are no material 
changes to the figures presented at this stage, and I personally attest to the accuracy of the 
Financial Statements in their current form. 
Report 
The financial year 2024/25 saw BMDS suffer a drastic reduction in profit (44%), however, 
we remain in a strong financial position.  
PROFIT DRIVERS 
Overall 
For the year ended May 31, 2025 the Society’s revenues decreased by $9.3k from the prior 
year mark, primarily due to the lack of Panto in December 2024 (more on that below), and 
incurred higher costs in areas such as utilities, insurance, and professional services, 
resulting a net profit of $17.8k. This is in comparison to a net profit of $31.8k. 
Productions  
Our primary profit base, musical and dramatic productions (Sch. 2, Pg. 12), played a 
continued part in our profitability. The lack of Panto, which in the prior year contributed 
$68 towards revenue, could have been disastrous had it not been for the tireless work by 
the Drama Committee to mitigate this through other shows, such as the hugely popular 
Mousetrap. The additional productions meant that the final net contribution of 
productions of $89.8k is only $12.7k less the prior year result. Enough praise cannot be 
given to all involved in filling the BMDS Calendar this past year.  
Bar 
The bar (Sch. 1, Pg. 12), continuing to be open 5 days a week (subject to volunteers, of 
which there is a dire need) saw revenues and costs comparable to the prior year, with a 
slight overall decrease of $2.7k. Considering the increased number of shows hosted at the 
theatre in these past 12 months, for which the bar is always busy, this indicates revenues 
have fallen on non-show days, owing to the bar closing early due to no bartender. Takings 
remain significantly lower than pre-COVID, but special mention should be made of the 
efforts of the Bar and Social committees for their work in boosting these through Game 
Nights, Friday Feasts, Wine Tasting, and other themed nights. 
Membership, subscriptions, and rentals  
Both “Members’ and patrons’ subscriptions” revenue ($42.0k) and “Rental of premises” 
revenue ($53.3k) are a marginal increases on the prior year, by $1.6k and $1.0k respectively. 
The Society continues to attract new members and it is hoped these will help to bolster 
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the Bar takings (above). The vast majority of spaces in the car park remain under lease 
providing consistent future income for the Society. 
 
Expenses 
This being Bermuda, BELCOs ever increasing prices have meant utilities costs have 
increased $5k on the prior year. New aircon units are being installed to help with energy 
efficiency for the 25/26 year. Insurance costs also saw an increase at renewal, however this 
is an unavoidable cost.  
These were offset by a reduction in repair costs of $8.3k as Wayne continues to drive for 
best value for the Society. The 2025 costs include $12k for tenting the property, a cost we 
will not need to repeat for a number of years. 
Regarding professional fees, the increase in costs relates to additional consultancy in areas 
such as PIPA readiness, with which the society is required to comply. 
SIGNIFICANT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
Assets 
Cash has increased by $63.0k to $430.0k owing to the profit made in the year (adjusted for 
non-cash items such as depreciation) and a decrease in the amount spent on additions to 
capital assets. Subsequent to May 2025, some of these funds have been deployed on new 
capital assets, such as Aircon units, Drops etc. 
Inventories have increased by $2.9k to $12.4k at the year end, owing to the leaner stock 
management at the prior year end. 
Other receivables on the balance sheet in 2024 ($9.4k) represented the deposit paid to city 
hall in advance of the Panto production. As this production did not take place, the amount 
was returned to the Society. The lack of a corresponding asset in 2025 is due to the timing 
of the payment, with the deposit for Panto 2025 being made in June 2025. 
Capital assets have decreased in line with the proscribed depreciation policy. 
Liabilities 
Accrued liabilities have increased significantly in the current year owing to the timing of 
receipt of the Land Tax and Rates bills in the prior year, such that these were settled before 
the year end and the associated accruals not required in 2024. Additionally, Car park rentals 
received in advance have been deferred to 2025/26. 
Summary  
In summary, 2024/25 was a successful year for the Society financially, in spite of the 
challenges faced, strengthening our cash balance leaving us in a good position to continue 
to invest in future productions and the Daylesford property. 
We have remained prudent with our expenditure and will continue to seek out initiatives 
that will keep general expenses at an acceptable level. 
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I would like to thank the exec, the sub-committees, the members and volunteers, and all 
those who support the Society, for their hard work and passion that contribute to our 
success. As I believe is clearly highlighted above, our revenue streams are dependent on 
our wonderful volunteers, across all aspects of the Society and I encourage everyone to 
continue to promote the Society and assist us in our ever-ongoing recruitment drive.  
I would especially like to thank Hilda Matcham for all the work she does on a day-to-day 
basis, keeping the books balanced and our creditors happy. I would also like to commend 
her patience in the face of a technological nightmare, physically walking documents to our 
auditors when needed as part of their 14 million questions. 
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You will be happy to know that the Trust continues to thrive and has awarded 
five more Bursaries in 2025 and has continued to support the Bermuda 
School of Music Bursary Fund. 
 
Prior to May 31, 2025 (the financial year of the Trust), successful 
productions of Summer Showcase in June 2024, 24 Hours to Curtain - Youth 
Edition in March 2025, and the Famous for Fifteen Minutes Playwriting 
Festival in May 2025 contributed $24,000 to Trust Funds. 
 
Membership donations, renewal donations, the tip jar from the bar, 
donations in memory of Terry Huntington, Margot Cox, and John Gardner, 
a very generous donation from Terry Huntington shortly before he died, all 
contributed funds to the Trust. This enabled the Trust to award five bursaries 
of $5,000 each to the following students: 
 
- Brian Wedlich taking a Masters in Model Making for Film and Animation 
and Set Design at the National Film and Television School in the UK. 
- Honor Minors pursuing a Bachelor of Fine Arts - Performing Arts at the 
Boston Conservatory of Berklee College of Music. 
- Gianna Luparelli Nash studying for a Bachelor of Fine Arts Honours in 
Dramatic Arts and Psychology at Brock University. 
- Stephanie Hardy taking a BA Honours course in film at the University of 
Westminster. 
- Ava Joy Moreno pursuing a Bachelor of Fine Arts in Modern Dance at 
Marymount Manhattan College. 
 
Three of these students, Honor, Gianna, and Ava Joy are previous recipients 
who are continuing their studies with our support. Honor and Gianna are due 
to graduate in 2026. 
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The Trust continued to support the Bermuda School of Music Bursary Fund 
to the tune of $4,000 which benefits BMDS in terms of rehearsal space for 
major productions. 
 
Summer Showcase repeated in June this year. Students 24 Hours and 
Famous are scheduled for 2026 which, with the continued support of 
Members and the Bermuda Public, will allow the Trust to continue to 
support talented Bermudian students. More than half a million dollars has 
been raised for Bursaries over the life of the Trust. 
 
Financial Statements of the Trust are available by emailing 
bursary@bmds.bm. Those statements and the requisite forms have been 
filed with the Charities Commission, but we have yet to receive their 
continued confirmation of our compliance with all requirements. 
 
The Trustees thank BMDS and its Members for the continued support of the 
Trust and respectfully submit this report. The current Trustees are Kevin 
Blee, Jennifer Campbell, Adrian Lee-Emery, Lisa Maule, and Philip 
McIntosh. 
 

 

mailto:diva@bmds.bm
mailto:bursary@bmds.bm

	Bar Report 2025.pdf
	Bar Report cover page.pdf
	AGM Bar Report 2025.pdf

	BMDS - FS2025 (1).pdf
	Qualified Opinion
	Basis for Qualified Opinion
	Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
	Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

	Drama Report 2025.pdf
	Drama Report cover page.pdf
	2025 AGM Drama Review Report.pdf

	Presidents Report 2025.pdf
	President Report cover page.pdf
	2025 Presidents report.pdf final.pdf




